
On File 
Page 1 of 74



On File 
Page 2 of 74



On File 
Page 3 of 74



On File 
Page 4 of 74



On File 
Page 5 of 74



On File 
Page 6 of 74



On File 
Page 7 of 74



On File 
Page 8 of 74



On File 
Page 9 of 74



On File 
Page 10 of 74



On File 
Page 11 of 74



On File 
Page 12 of 74



On File 
Page 13 of 74



On File 
Page 14 of 74



On File 
Page 15 of 74



On File 
Page 16 of 74



On File 
Page 17 of 74



On File 
Page 18 of 74



On File 
Page 19 of 74



On File 
Page 20 of 74



On File 
Page 21 of 74



On File 
Page 22 of 74



On File 
Page 23 of 74



On File 
Page 24 of 74



On File 
Page 25 of 74



On File 
Page 26 of 74



On File 
Page 27 of 74



On File 
Page 28 of 74



On File 
Page 29 of 74



On File 
Page 30 of 74



On File 
Page 31 of 74



On File 
Page 32 of 74



On File 
Page 33 of 74



On File 
Page 34 of 74



On File 
Page 35 of 74



On File 
Page 36 of 74



On File 
Page 37 of 74



On File 
Page 38 of 74



On File 
Page 39 of 74



On File 
Page 40 of 74



On File 
Page 41 of 74



On File 
Page 42 of 74



On File 
Page 43 of 74



On File 
Page 44 of 74



On File 
Page 45 of 74



On File 
Page 46 of 74



On File 
Page 47 of 74



On File 
Page 48 of 74



On File 
Page 49 of 74



On File 
Page 50 of 74



On File 
Page 51 of 74



On File 
Page 52 of 74



On File 
Page 53 of 74



On File 
Page 54 of 74



On File 
Page 55 of 74



On File 
Page 56 of 74



On File 
Page 57 of 74



HAZARD MITIGATION ASSISTANCE GRANT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

JEFFREY M. WELLER 
 

THIS  FLOOD MITIGATION ASSISTANCE GRANT AGREEMENT (the 
“Agreement”) is made and entered into this _____ day of ________________ , 2020 (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Effective Date”) by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, 
FLORIDA, (hereinafter referred to as the “City” or referred to as “Grantee,” “Recipient,” or 
“Applicant” in the attachments) and JEFFREY M. WELLER, whose address is 13410 Eynon 
Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32258 (hereinafter referred to as the “Owner” or referred to as 
“Property Owner,” “Sub-Grantee,” or “Sub-Applicant” in the attachments). 
 
 WHEREAS, the United States Congress, through an appropriation to the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), has made available to City Hazard Mitigation Grant 
Program (HMGP) funds for flood mitigation projects; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the goals of the HMGP program include assisting states and communities 
in implementing flood mitigation projects to reduce the risk of flood damage to National Flood 
Insurance Program (NFIP) insurable structures; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City, on behalf of Owner, has applied for and has had approved HMGP 
program funds (herein the “Program Funds”) to be used to assist Owner in making certain 
improvements to Owner’s residence, located at 13410 Eynon Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32258 
(hereinafter the “Property”), whose legal description is: 
 

23-4S-27E .447 PT NE1/4 RECD O/R 15668-1591, the Property 
Appraiser’s Parcel Identification No. 15668-01591 of the current public 
records of Duval County, Florida; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the Owner represents that it possesses the requisite skills, knowledge, 
financial capability, and experience to perform the flood mitigation project on the Property and 
other activities as provided herein; and 
 

WHEREAS, in Ordinance 2020-_____- E, the City Council of Jacksonville approved 
and authorized the Mayor’s execution of this Agreement; now therefore 
 

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and mutual covenants contained below and for 
other good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the parties to be sufficient, the parties 
agree as follows:  

On File 
Page 58 of 74



 2 

(1)  SCOPE OF WORK. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 
 
1.01.  City, with the cooperation of Owner, shall fully perform the flood mitigation project as 
described in Attachments A, A-1, and A-2 (herein the “Project”) in accordance with the 
approved scope(s) of work indicated therein (the “Scope of Work”), the allocation of funds 
indicated therein, and the terms and conditions of this Agreement. City, on behalf of Owner, 
shall comply with all applicable codes and standards in performing the work under this 
Agreement. 
 
1.02.  Owner represents and warrants that the structure proposed for assistance from this 
Agreement is currently covered by a flood insurance policy and shall remain so insured for the 
life of the Property. Owner represents and warrants that the proposed Project described in 
Attachment A-2 is cost-effective; i.e., costs no more than the anticipated net present value of the 
reduction in both direct damages and subsequent negative impacts to the area if future floods 
occur. 
 
1.03.  In performing the Scope of Work, Owner and City agree to ensure performance of the 
Project in accordance with and subject to the conditions and restrictions in Attachments A-1, A-
2, and B. 
 
(2)  FUNDING 
 
2.01.  Owner agrees that the monetary amount to mitigate the Property is as detailed in 
Attachment A-2.  Owner further agrees that this Agreement is a cost-reimbursement agreement. 
City shall provide FMA funds in an amount not to exceed $186,637.50 to assist in the mitigation 
of the Property. Owner shall be reimbursed for FMA eligible costs up to an amount not to exceed 
$186,637.50 incurred in the satisfactory performance of work required to complete the Project. 
Owner is responsible for a cash or in-kind match from non-federal sources for 25% of the 
Project’s local share up to an amount not to exceed $62,212.50. This amount may include (1) 
Owner’s cash funds provided to contractors and consultants to carry out approved mitigation 
activities or (2) cash funds provided by any non-federal source.  
 
2.02.  Allowable costs shall be determined in accordance with 2 CFR Part 225 -  Cost Principles 
for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments (OMB Circular A–87), 2 CFR 200 - Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Parts 1, 2, 41, and 44 ), and other applicable HMGP program guidance. The reimbursement 
payment shall be provided subsequent to (1) satisfactory completion of the Project; (2) submittal 
of required receipts and backup documents to include photographs; (3) receipt of payment by the 
City of Jacksonville of Program Funds sufficient to fund all reimbursement projects in which the 
City is participating from the State of Florida, Division of Emergency Management; and, receipt 
of reimbursement to City from the State. If for any reason City does not receive sufficient funds 
from such federal or state sources to fund the reimbursement contemplated herein, in whole or in 
part, City shall be obligated to Owner only for Owner’s pro rata share of allowable funds.  
Owner shall provide City with all accounting backup, checks, invoices, receipts, and other 
documentation satisfactory to City to allow payment or reimbursement of funds for work or 
services performed under this Agreement.  A retainage amount of $62,212.50, which is twenty-

On File 
Page 59 of 74



 3 

five percent (25%) of $248,850.00, shall be held by City until such time as the State of Florida 
has completed its final inspection and given its approval of the Project. Any additional costs in 
excess of grant award shall be provided by Owner.  
 
2.03.  The final payment of funds will be made only after Project completion, submission of all 
required documentation, and a formal request for final payment. Payment and retention of all 
funding under this Agreement is subject to final review. If such review identifies payments for 
ineligible expenses, Owner shall be determined to be in non-compliance with this Agreement and 
funds shall be repaid by Owner or recaptured by City. 
 
2.04.   In recognition that Owner will have and receive full value and benefit from the Project, 
Owner waives any claim whatsoever to Project funds not received by City from other funding 
sources for any reason, including failure of City to comply with program requirements, non-
appropriation, or any other reason irrespective of City’s fault or negligence. 
 
2.05.  The amount of funding available for HMGP activities is limited by the National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act, 42 USC 41 04c. The funding provided under this Agreement shall be 
considered in evaluating eligibility for future HMGP funding awards. 
 
2.06.  Funds may be recaptured from Owner by City or FEMA in the event of noncompliance 
with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Owner consents and agrees that in the event of 
a final determination of non-compliance, Owner shall immediately remit repayment of the 
ineligible expenses to City. In the alternative, any other funds due and payable to Owner from 
either FEMA or City may be retained by FEMA or City for purposes of recapture. Recapture 
may result from any non-compliance, including but not limited to (1) failure to provide the 
required matching funds or (2) failure to complete the Project within the specified time or in 
accordance with applicable provisions of this Agreement, FEMA regulations, or other applicable 
law or guidance. Any Owner who has had funds recaptured under FMA shall be ineligible for 
future funding for a period of five (5) years from the date the funds were withdrawn. 
 
2.07.  The Coastal Barrier Resources Act (COBRA) significantly limits the availability of 
federal assistance in areas designated within the Coastal Barrier Resources System. Owner 
represents and warrants that no funds from this Agreement will be utilized in a COBRA 
designated unit. 
 
2.08.  City, on behalf of Owner, will facilitate procurement of goods and services to accomplish 
the Scope of Work in accordance with 2 CFR 200 - Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Parts 1, 2, 41, 44 ). Owner will provide 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the funds as outlined in the Agreement. 
 
(3)  INCORPORATION OF LAW, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES 
 
Both Owner and City shall be governed by applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, 
rules, and regulations. 
 

On File 
Page 60 of 74



 4 

(4) PERIOD OF AGREEMENT 
 
The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the Effective Date and shall remain in full 
force and effect as to its provisions, terms, and conditions until June 30, 2022 , unless terminated 
earlier in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 7 or 11 of this Agreement. 
 
(5)  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
 
Either party may request modification of the provisions of this Agreement. Changes which are 
mutually agreed upon shall be valid only when reduced to writing, duly signed by each of the 
parties hereto, and attached to the original of this Agreement. 
 
(6)  RECORDKEEPING, PROCUREMENT, AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
 
6.01.  All original records pertinent to this Agreement shall be retained by Owner for three (3) 
years following the date of termination of this Agreement or of submission of the final close-out 
report by City, whichever is later, with the following exception: 
 

If any litigation, claim, or audit is started before the expiration of the three-year period 
and extends beyond the three-year period, the records will be maintained until all 
litigation, claims, or audit findings involving the records have been resolved. 

 
6.02.  All records, including the supporting documentation of all program costs, must be 
sufficient to determine compliance with the requirements and objectives of the Budget and Scope 
of Work, as described in Attachment A-2, and all other, applicable laws and regulations. Owner 
agrees to implement and maintain a recordkeeping and financial management system sufficient 
to meet FEMA and State of Florida financial reporting requirements and to document that 
HMGP funds have been used in accordance with applicable law. 
 
6.03.  Owner, its employees, and its agents, including all subcontractors or consultants to be 
paid from funds provided under this Agreement, must allow access to their records at reasonable 
times to the City, its employees, and its agents. “Reasonable” shall mean during normal business 
hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., local time, on Monday through Friday. “Agents” shall include, 
but not be limited to, auditors retained by City. To the extent that Owner uses the services of 
subcontractors and consultants in the performance of Owner’s duties and obligations under this 
Agreement, this Section 6.03 must be contained in any subcontract or consultant agreement. 
 
(7)  REPORTS 
 
 

7.01.  Owner shall keep in close contact with City and will notify City if any contact 
information or Project circumstance changes. City will issue official letters, call official 
meetings, and require documentation to be submitted on a periodic basis. Owner will provide a 
prompt response to City to ensure Project timelines are met and compliance with the state and 
federal government is achieved. 
 
 7.02  If all required documentation and cooperation are not provided by Owner to City, City 

On File 
Page 61 of 74



 5 

may withhold further payments until such documentation and cooperation are completed, or City 
may take such other action as set forth in paragraph 1. City may terminate the Agreement with 
Owner if reports arc not received within thirty (30) days after written notice from City. 
 
7.03. Upon reasonable notice, Owner shall provide such additional Project updates or 
information as may be required by City. “Reasonable notice” shall be defined as ten (10) 
business days. 
 
(8)  MONITORING 
 
8.01.  City, on behalf of Owner, shall constantly monitor the Project performance under this 
Agreement to ensure that time schedules are being met, the Scope of Work is being 
accomplished within specified time periods, and other performance goals are being achieved. 
Such a review shall be made for each function or activity as set forth in Attachments A-1 and A-
2 to this Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Agreement. City may perform on-site or 
other types of Project monitoring as it deems necessary. Should activities or deliverables be 
found to be insufficient in meeting the stated terms of this Agreement, City may request 
explanations, amendments, or further specifications to the submitted report, to which Owner 
shall promptly respond. 
 
(9)  LIABILITY 
 
9.01  Owner agrees to be fully responsible for its own negligent acts or omissions or tortious 
acts. Nothing herein shall be construed as consent by City or a state agency or subdivision of the 
State of Florida to be sued by third parties in any matter arising out of any contract. 
 
9.02.  Owner represents and warrants that hazardous and toxic materials, if present at any 
locations where the Project will be performed, are at levels within regulatory limits and do not 
trigger action by the federal, state, or local laws or regulations. Owner further represents and 
warrants that the presence of any conditions or materials on site which are subject to federal, 
state, or local laws, ordinances, or regulations (including but not limited to above ground or 
underground storage tanks or vessels, asbestos, pollutants, irritants, pesticides, contaminants, 
petroleum products, waste, chemicals, and septic tanks), shall be handled and disposed of in 
accordance with the pertinent requirements. 
 
(10)  GENERAL INDEMNIFICATION 
 
10.01.  General Tort Indemnity. Owner agrees to and will at all times indemnify, defend, and 
hold harmless City from, without limitation, all liability and claims, demands, damages, and 
costs of every kind and nature, including attorney’s fees at trial or appellate levels, and all court 
costs arising out of injury to or death of persons and damages to or destruction of any and all 
property, including loss of use thereof resulting from or in any manner arising out of Owner’s, its 
employees,’ agents,’ contractors,’ and/or subcontractors,’ or those under its control’s 
performance under this Agreement, excepting only liability resulting from the sole negligence of 
City. Owner shall, upon request from City, defend and satisfy any and all suits arising from its 
use of the premises. 

On File 
Page 62 of 74



 6 

 
10.02.  Environmental Indemnity. Owner agrees to and will at all times indemnify, defend, and 
hold harmless the City from, without limitation, any and all claims, suits, demands, judgments, 
losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities, and expenses (including all costs of cleanup, 
containment, or other remediation, and all costs for investigation and defense thereof, including 
but not limited to court costs, reasonable expert witness fees, and attorney’s fees) arising from or 
in connection with: (a) the actions or activities of Owner, its employees, agents, contractors, 
and/or subcontractors or those under its control that result in a violation of any environmental 
law, ordinance, rule, or regulation or that leads to an environmental claim or citation or to 
damages due to such actions or activities; (b) any environmental, health, and safety liabilities 
arising out of or relating to the operation or other activities performed in connection with this 
Agreement by Owner, its employees, agents, contractors, and/or subcontractors, or those under 
its control at any time on or prior to the day and year first above written; or, (c) any bodily injury 
(including illness, disability, and death, regardless of when any such bodily injury occurred, was 
incurred, or manifested itself), personal injury, property damage (including trespass, nuisance, 
wrongful eviction, and deprivation of the use of real property) or other damage of or to any 
person in any way arising from any hazardous activity conducted by Owner, its employees, 
agents, contractors, and/or subcontractors or those under its control. City will be entitled to 
control any remedial action and any proceeding relating to an environmental claim. 

 
10.03.  Violation of Laws Indemnity. Owner agrees to and will at all times indemnify, defend, 
and hold harmless the City from, without limitation, any and all claims, suits, demands, 
judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities, and expenses (including all costs 
for investigation and defense thereof, including but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert 
witness fees, and attorney’s fees) arising from or based upon the violation of any federal, state, 
or municipal laws, statutes, ordinances, resolutions, rules, or regulations by  Owner, its 
employees, agents, contractors, and/or subcontractors or those under its control. 

 
10.04. Breach of Representations, Warranties, and Obligations Indemnity.   Owner agrees to and 
will at all times indemnify, defend, and hold harmless City from, without limitation, any and all 
claims, suits, demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities, and 
expenses (including all costs for investigation and defense thereof, including but not limited to, 
court costs, reasonable expert witness fees, and attorney’s fees) which may be incurred by, 
charged to, or recovered from any of the foregoing, arising directly or indirectly out of (a) any 
breach of any representation or warranty made by Owner, its employees, agents, contractors, 
and/or subcontractors or those under its control in connection with this Agreement or in any 
certificate, document, writing, or other instrument delivered by Owner, its employees, agents, 
contractors, and/or subcontractors or those under its control pursuant to this Agreement or (b) 
any breach of any covenant or obligation of Owner, its employees, agents, contractors, and/or 
subcontractors or those under its control set forth in this Agreement or any other certificate, 
document, writing, or other instrument delivered by Owner, its employees, agents, contractors, 
and/or subcontractors or those under its control pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
(11)  DEFAULT. REMEDIES. TERMINATION 
 
11.01.  If any of the following events occur (“Events of Default”), all obligations on the part of 

On File 
Page 63 of 74



 7 

City to make any further payment of funds hereunder shall, if City so elects, terminate, and City 
may at its option exercise any of the remedies set forth herein.  City may take any payments or 
parts of payments after the happening of any Events of Default without thereby waiving the right 
to exercise such remedies and without becoming liable to make any further payment: 
 

 11.01.01.  If any warranty or representation made by Owner in this Agreement or any 
previous Agreement with City shall at any time be false or misleading in any respect, or 
if Owner shall fail to keep, observe, or perform any of the terms or covenants contained 
in this Agreement or any previous agreement with City, and has not cured such in timely 
fashion or is unable or unwilling to meet its obligations thereunder; 

 
11.01.02.  If Project funds from mortgage lenders or other sources are not received 
because of defaults in the mortgages, construction loan agreements, or other loan 
documents used for Owner’s funding of the Project; 

 
11.01.03. If any reports required by this Agreement have not been submitted to City 
or have been submitted with incorrect, incomplete, or insufficient information; 

 
11.01.04. If Owner fails to perform and complete in a timely fashion any of the 
Project work required under the Budget and Scope of Work, attached hereto as 
Attachment A-2; 

 
11.01.05.  If the necessary funds are not available to fund this Agreement as a result 
of action by the City, the Legislature, the State of Florida Office of the Comptroller, or 
the Office of Management & Budget. 

 
11.02.  Upon the happening of an Event of Default, City may, at its option, upon written notice 
to Owner and upon Owner’s failure to timely cure, exercise any one or more of the following 
remedies, either concurrently or consecutively, and the pursuit of any one of the following 
remedies shall not preclude City from pursuing any other remedies contained herein or otherwise 
provided at law or in equity: 
 

11.02.01. Terminate this Agreement, provided that Owner is given at least fifteen 
(15) days’ prior to the written notice of such termination. The notice shall be effective 
when placed in the United States mail, postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail-
return receipt requested to the address set forth in paragraph 12 herein: 

 
 11.02.02.  Commence an appropriate legal or equitable action to enforce 
performance of this Agreement; 

 
 11.02.03. Withhold or suspend payment of all or any part of a request for payment; 

 
 11.02.04.  Exercise any corrective or remedial actions, including but not limited to 
requesting additional information from Owner to determine the reasons for or the extent 
of non-compliance or lack of performance, issuing a written warning to advise that more 
serious measures may be taken if the situation is not corrected, or advising Owner to 

On File 
Page 64 of 74



 8 

reimburse City for the amount of costs incurred for any items determined to be ineligible; 
and, 

 
 11.02.05.  Exercise any other action or remedies which may be otherwise available 
under law. 

 
 11.03. City may terminate this Agreement for cause upon such written notice as is reasonable 
under the circumstances. Cause shall include, but not be limited to: misrepresentation in the grant 
application; misuse of grant funds; improper accounting for grant funds; fraud; lack of 
compliance with applicable rules, laws, and regulations; failure to perform in a timely manner; 
and, refusal by Owner to permit public access to any document, paper, letter, or other material 
forming part of the Project documents. 
 
11.04. Owner shall return funds to City if found in non-compliance with laws, rules, and 
regulations governing the use of the funds made available pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
11.05.  This Agreement may be terminated by the written mutual consent of both parties. 
 
11.06. Notwithstanding the above, Owner shall not be relieved of its liability to the City by 
virtue of any breach of Agreement by Owner. City may withhold any payments to Owner from 
this or any other agreement between Owner and City for purpose of set-off until such time as the 
exact amount of damages due City from Owner is determined. 
 
(12)  NOTICE AND CONTACT 
 
12.01.  All notices provided under or pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing, delivered 
either by hand delivery or first class mail, certified mail or return requested to the representative 
identified below and with the said notification attached to the original of this Agreement. 
 
12.02.  The name and address of City’s contract manager for this Agreement is: 
 

Noah Ray 
Emergency Preparedness Division 
515 Julia Street, 4th Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
(904) 255-3117 
 

12.03. The name and address of Owner responsible for the administration of this Agreement is: 
 

JEFFREY M WELLER 
13410 Eynon Drive 
Jacksonville, FL32258 
(904)     

 
12.04.  In the event that different representatives are designated by either party after execution of 
this Agreement, notice of the name, title, and address of the new representative will be rendered 

On File 
Page 65 of 74



 9 

as provided in this paragraph to the other party. 
 
(13)  OTHER PROVISIONS 
 
13.01.  The validity of this Agreement is subject to the truth and accuracy of all the information, 
representations, and materials submitted or provided by Owner in the Application, in any 
subsequent submission or response to City request, or in any submission or response to fulfill the 
requirements of the Agreement and such information, representations, and materials are 
incorporated by reference. The lack of accuracy thereof or any material changes shall at the 
option of City and within thirty (30) days of written notice to Owner, cause the termination of 
this Agreement and the release of City from all its obligations to Owner. 
 
13.02.  This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of Florida and venue for 
any actions arising out of this Agreement shall lie in Duval County. If any provision hereof is in 
conflict with any applicable statute, ordinance, or rule or is otherwise unenforceable, then such 
provision shall be deemed severable but shall not invalidate any other provision of this 
Agreement. 
 
13.03.  No waiver by City of any right or remedy granted hereunder or failure to insist on strict 
performance by Owner shall affect or extend or act as a waiver of any other right or remedy of 
City hereunder, or affect the subsequent exercise of the same right or remedy by City for any 
further or subsequent default by Owner. Any power of approval or disapproval granted to City 
under the terms of this Agreement shall survive the terms and life of this Agreement as a whole. 
 
13.04.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, any one of which may 
be taken as an original. 
 
(14)  FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
14.01.  Owner agrees to maintain books, reports, records, financial statements, invoices, receipts, 
supporting documents, statistical records, and any and all other documents pertaining to this 
Agreement (collectively the “Records”) in whatsoever form or format (including electronic 
storage media) is reasonable, safe, and sufficient, in order to account for the receipt and 
expenditure of funds under this Agreement. 
 
14.02.  The Records shall be available at all reasonable times for inspection, review, copying, or 
audit by State personnel and other personnel duly authorized by City, including City’s auditor 
and inspector general offices. “Reasonable” shall be construed according to circumstances, but 
ordinarily shall mean normal business hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. local time, Monday 
through Friday. 
 
14.03.  Owner shall also provide City with the Records upon request for the purposes of City’s 
auditing and monitoring the funds awarded under this Agreement. 
 
14.04. Owner must comply with and cooperate in any audits or reports requested by City, and 
must ensure that all related party transactions are disclosed to auditors. 

On File 
Page 66 of 74



 10 

 
14.05.  Owner shall retain the Records for a period of three (3) years after the date of the 
submission of the final expenditure report. However, if litigation or an audit has been initiated 
prior to the expiration of the three-year period, the Records shall be retained until the litigation or 
audit findings have been resolved. 
 
(15)  SUBCONTRACTS 
 
15.01. If City, on behalf of Owner, subcontracts any or all of the work required under this 
Agreement, City, on behalf of Owner, agrees to provide in the subcontract that the subcontractor 
is bound by the terms and conditions of this Agreement with City. 
 
15.02.  City, on behalf of Owner, agrees to provide in the subcontract that the subcontractor shall 
hold City and Owner harmless against all claims of whatever nature arising out of the 
subcontractor’s performance of work with City. 
 
15.03.  Contractual arrangements shall in no way relieve Owner of its responsibility to ensure 
that all funds issued pursuant to this Agreement are administered in accordance with all state and 
federal requirements. 
 
(16) ENTIRE AGREEMENT 
 
This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto for the work to be 
performed and furnished by either party hereunder.  No statement, representation, writing, 
understanding, agreement, course of action, or course of conduct made by either party or any 
representative of either party which is not expressed herein shall be binding.   
 
(17)  ATTACHMENTS 
 
17.01.  All attachments to this Agreement are incorporated as if set out fully herein. 
 
17.02.  In the event of any inconsistencies or conflict between the language of this Agreement 
and the attachments hereto, the language of such attachments shall be controlling, but only to the 
extent of such conflict or inconsistency. 
 
17.03.  This Agreement has the following attachments: 
 

Attachment A-1       FEMA Federally Funded Subaward and Grant Agreement 
Attachment A-2        Budget and Scope of Work for Individual Residence 
Attachment B Program Statutes and Regulations 
Attachment C Statement of Assurances 

 
 (18)  STANDARD CONDITIONS 
 
18.01.  Owner agrees to be bound by the following standard conditions: 
 

On File 
Page 67 of 74



 11 

18.01.01. The State of Florida’s and the City’s performance and obligation to pay under 
this Agreement are contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature and 
subject to any modification in accordance with Chapter 216 and Section 252.37, F.S. or 
the Florida Constitution. 

 
18.01.02. If otherwise allowed under this Agreement, extension of an Agreement for 
contractual services shall be in writing for a period not to exceed three (3) months and 
shall be subject to the same terms and conditions set forth in the initial Agreement. There 
shall be only one extension of the Agreement unless the failure to meet the criteria set 
forth in the Agreement for completion is due to events beyond the control of the Owner. 
Any extension of the Agreement is conditional and based upon the willingness of the 
state and federal agencies to extend their agreements with City to accommodate an 
extension of this Agreement. 

 
18.01.03 All bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses shall be 
submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof and shall 
include supporting documentation, including photographic evidence of work completed, 
when applicable.  

 
(19)  STATE LOBBYING PROHIBITION 
 
No funds or resources received from City in connection with this Agreement may be used 
directly or indirectly to influence legislation or any other official action by the Florida 
Legislature or the City of Jacksonville. 
 
(20)  LEGAL AUTHORIZATION 
 
Owner certifies with respect to this Agreement that it possesses the legal authority to receive the 
funds to be provided under this Agreement. Owner also certifies that the undersigned possesses 
the authority to legally execute and bind Owner to the terms of this Agreement, and that the 
undersigned are all persons having legal or equitable title to the property on which the Project is 
being accomplished. 
 
(21)  ASSURANCES 
 
Owner shall, as applicable, comply with the Statement of Assurances incorporated as 
Attachment C. Failure of Owner to comply with the Program Statutes, Executive Orders, 
agreements, and regulations in Attachment C of this Agreement shall be cause for the 
immediate suspension of payments or the immediate termination of this Agreement. 
 
(22)   SECTION HEADINGS 
 
Section headings appearing herein are inserted for convenience or reference only and shall in no 
way be construed to be interpretations of text. 
 

On File 
Page 68 of 74



 12 

(23)   CONSTRUCTION 
 
Both parties acknowledge that they have had meaningful input into the terms and conditions 
contained in this Agreement.  Therefore, any doubtful or ambiguous provisions contained herein 
shall not be construed against the party who physically prepared this Agreement.  The rule 
sometimes referred to as “Fortius Contra Proferentem” shall not be applied to the interpretation 
of this Agreement. 
 

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.  Signature page follows immediately.] 

On File 
Page 69 of 74



 13 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by 

their undersigned representatives on the day and year first above written. 
 
       OWNER: 
 
       By: ___________________________ 
       Print Name:  JEFFREY M. WELLER 
       Date: __________________________ 
 
 
ATTESTED:     CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a  

Florida municipal corporation 
 
 
By:______________________________ By:___________________________ 
 James R. McCain, Jr.    Lenny Curry 
 Corporation Secretary    Mayor 
      
 
 
      (SEAL) 
 
 
 
 In accordance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby certify 
that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation 
sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement: and that provision has been made for the payment of 
monies provided therein to be paid.  
 

__________________________________________ 
Director of Finance 
City of Jacksonville Contract No.: ______________ 
 
 

FORM APPROVED: 
 
 
By:_______________________________ 
 Office of General Counsel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GC-#1385562-v1-Hazard_Elevation_Weller_Subagreement.doc 

On File 
Page 70 of 74



 14 

Attachment A-1 
 

FEMA Federally Funded Subaward and Grant Agreement 
 
 
 
 

[See Attached] 

On File 
Page 71 of 74



 15 

Attachment A-2 
 

Budget and Scope of Work for Individual Residence 
 
 
 
 
 

[See Attached] 
 

On File 
Page 72 of 74



 16 

Attachment B 
 

Program Statutes and Regulations 
 
 
 
 

[See Attached] 
 

On File 
Page 73 of 74



 17 

Attachment C 
 

Statement of Assurances 
 
 
 
 

[See Attached] 
 

On File 
Page 74 of 74


	Owner's Agreement.pdf
	10.04. Breach of Representations, Warranties, and Obligations Indemnity.   Owner agrees to and will at all times indemnify, defend, and hold harmless City from, without limitation, any and all claims, suits, demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, p...




